Rule 4 48C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b) Insert
name(s) ang
address({es) of
hquidator(s}

Presenter s name,

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S5.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a)Penn House (Bracknell} Limited

IWe (b) Mark Robert Fry
Beghies Traynor {(Central) LLP
3ist Floor

40 Bank Street

London

E14 SNR

Company Number

04339949

Kirstie Jane Provan

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street

London

the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under Section

192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015

Dated /)
Sines (LoD

‘\-.- l

Joint Liguidator

Name in
BLOCK LETTERS

PEOS4CVL

address and reference Penn House {Bracknell) Limited

(If any)

Mark Robert Fry

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street

London

E14 5NR

MARK ROBERT FRY

For Official Use
Liguidation Section Post Room

13/03/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#3154

T



XCVL1205P

6 Begbies Traynor

“

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or n part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

cC CO0O0CoOO0COoOOQoCOoOoaZog

C C

Interpretation

Company information

Netails of appointment of iquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated cuicome for creditors

Remuneration and dishursements

Liguidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be reatised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Ligudators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ ime costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Ligudators’ expenses

The report 15 private and




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

[} ”

‘the hguidators”, “we”,
"our” and “us”

“the Act”
"the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

"security”

‘preferential credrtor”

"the E&G Group”

“‘the Charging Group”

Meaning

Penn House (Bracknell} Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iguidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstre Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, £14 SNR

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credidor, in relatien to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

(u) In relation ta Scatland, any securnty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or sel offy (Section
248(1)(b)(1) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limited — in Liquidation (‘EGL")
Estates & General Properfies — in Ligudation
Estates & General Developments — in Liquidation
Midfaw Properties Limited — in Ligwdation

Penn House {Bracknell} Limited -- mn Liguidation

Stte improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited —in Liquidation
Station House Bracknelt Limited — 10 Ligundation
County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Limited — n Liquidation
Estates & General Developments -~ in Liguidation
Midfar Properties Limited — in Liguidation

Penn House {Bracknel) Limited — in Liguidation
Station House (Nomunees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Luiguidation
Site Improvements Limited — in Liguidation




2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}) Penn House (Bracknel!) Limited

Company registered number 04339949

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, WU 1PB

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of hquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in liquidator {(f any) None

4  PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Credttors will recall that the sole asset of the Company 1s a majornity interest in leasehold property at Millennium
House, Market Street, Bracknell (“the Property”) On 8 March 2011 fixed charge recemwvers were appotnted over
the Property ("Recetvers”) The current Recewers are Lee Manning and Nick Edwards of Delotte LLP

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our absiract of receipls and payments for the period from 21 January 2014 1o 20
January 2015 This absiract does not mclude realisations on asset disposals, rental income, expenditure and
other costs of realtsations, distributions to secured or preferential creditors and tax or other hability generated
by the Recewvers and falling to the estate, which could be materal Creditors are referred to the Recewvers for
further information in this regard

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed o each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the direclors’ Estimated
Statement of Assets and Liabilities This statement was included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and subsequently ciculated to credttors

Secured creditors

Any dmidend to secured credilors of the E&G Group will be from realisations of secured assets by the
Receivers The Receivers have advised that the level of return/dividend to the secured greditors remains
uncertam The Recetvers have however suggested that the total shorifall to the secured creditors under ther
security 15 likely to be substantially in excess of the expected shortfall detaled in the directors’ estmated
Statement of Affanrs

In order to consider the interests of the creditors generally, the Liguidators continue to closely monttor the
Recewers' sirategy




Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute # to the floating charge holder except n so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were i not for
this prowvision, be available to floating charge holders out of floaiing charge assets (1 e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

ul} 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

=] 20% of net property thereafter,

Q Up to a maxumum amount to be made avalable of £600,000

A liqguidator will not be required 1o set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the quidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the quidator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of disinbuting the prescribed
part would be dispropartionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Seclion 176A(5))

At this stage, the Jomnt Liguidators are not in a position to estimate the Company's net property and prescrbed
part, as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Acl, due to the uncertanty of the tming and quantum of potential
realisations in the hquidation

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors hsted on the director's statement of affars totafled ¢E11 8m including an £11 2m lability
owed to EGL Based on realisations to date and estimated realisations, # 1s unltkely that there will be sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to unsecured crediors of the Company

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 88 of the
Act by reference (o the tme properly given by us (as hquidatars) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP wn attending to matters ansing in the
lquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, mcluding disbhursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
fum’s policy, detauls of which accompamed the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 15 attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the period from 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015 amount to £1,080 00 which
represents 6 1 hours at an average rate of £177 05 per hour

The iollowing further information in retabion to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2



o Narratve summary of ttme costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out vaiue for the penod 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015
O Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's policy for re-charging dishursements

Q Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

C

As at the date of this report, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn any remuneraltion

7 LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As stated above, the Property 1s being dealt with by the Receivers The Liguidators are closely monitonng the
Receivers strategy in this regard As creditors will note from Section 5, the value achievable for the Property
remains unknown to the Liquidaicrs, although the expected shortfall to the secured creditors i1s expected to
signficant The quantum of the shorifall against their securty not been recently confirmed by the Receiver and
crediors are referred to the Recewver for further information

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Iquidater has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
s property and habiities and to 1dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds n addtion, as
explained in the report circulated al the meeting of creditors convened pursuant te Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also requrred to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnaie submission {o the Depariment for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date
We have undertaken an inial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
iquidation of the Company and potential recovernies {or the estate i this respect Investigalions are ongoing 1n

this regard and n order to not jeopardise any potential recovery, the detalls of these investigations remam
confidential

10 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 4GE of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission




of the court} may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress repart

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors mncluding that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, bul with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
Inappropriate

11 CONCLUSION

We will report igamn in approximately twelve months ime or al the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
soonel

é,z ’

Mark Fry
Joint Liguidator
Dated




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015




Penn House (Bracknell} Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2014 From 21/01/2011
of Affars To 20/01/2015 To 20/01/2015
SECURED ASSETS
4,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NiL
(21,640,314 00) 2008 & 2018 Stock NIL NIL
1,690,881 16 Cash - Tenant Deposit Account NIL NIL
(1,690,881 16) Tenant Daposit Creditor NIL MIL
NIL MNiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,228,170 67) intercompany Liabtity NiL NIL
(617,952 00) Deferred Tax NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 .00) Ordwary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(29,486,437 67) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

tP5 5QL Ver 2012 10

Mark Robert Fry
Joint Liquidator

Q5 February 2015 14 58



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Ceniral) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summacy of tune casts incutred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the periad from 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
mnsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case 1t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditars
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a ime cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this noie applies where creditor approva! I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements fo recover the cost of facillities provided by the fum  Best practice
guidance?® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adminssiration of the esiate He/she wili delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detaied below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance ctassifies expenses into two broad categories

0 Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

O  Category 2 disbursements {approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reascnable
method of calculation

{A} The following stems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile, and

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case atthough a charge may be made where the precise cos! o the case
can be determined because the item salisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of snsolvency office hoiders in England & Wales
Ibid 1




+ Telephone and facsimie
+ Pnnting and photocopying
» Statonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
Grade of staff untit further notice
Lendon
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Adminstrator 235
Admmnistrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates apphed
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Parner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or deaiing with post, I1s not charged to
cases but 1s carrned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at ene time on a case s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded In 8 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Penn House (Bracknell) Limited

CASE TYPE Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

OFFICE HOLDERS Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 January 2011

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 15 mtended lo provide sufficient Informatton to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Liquidators of certain companies within the E&G Group are undertaking a number of
ongoing mnvestigations which are complex in nature and involve several paries The liquidation
of the Company will continue until mvestigations into the Company and the wider group's
activities and that of its stakeholders have been completed

The office holders’ effectiveness
The Liguidators await the outcome of the liguidation of certain other companies within the E&G
Group and further information from the Recetver as to the sale of the property before
progressing matiers to a conclusion

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The Company has no assets to realise

Anticipated return to creditors
The Liguidators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
disinbution to unsecured creditors

The Liquidators understand that there are no preferental creditors

Secured creditors are specifically referred to the Recewver for further information in respect of any
distribution from the recevership estate

Time costs analysis

An analysis of trme costs incurred between 21 January 2013 and 20 January 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the Ligtndaters and ther staff
following ther appoimtment only

The views of the creditors
The credilors of ihe Company have been kept apprised of progress within the liguidation
Creditars may contact the Ligudators if they wish to discuss malters ansing in the quidation




18

19

21

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements

The Liquidators’ remuneration has been fixed by a resolition of creditors at the meeting
heid pursuant to Section 98 of the Act by reference to the time properly given by them (as
liquidators} and the various grades of their stafi calculated at the prevailing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in aitending to matters ansing in the hiquidation
and they are authonsed to draw disbursements, ncluding disbursements for services
provided by thewr firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) in accerdance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanied the
Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act

Staffing and management

Appropriately experenced staff continue to undertake the vanous tasks arising in the fiquidation,
most notably the hquidators investigations into the affairs of the Company and the wider Group
prior to the various lgudations, and also in hasing the lquidation’s various stakeholders and
monitoring the effectiveness of the Recewer

It 1s the policy of Begbies Traynor that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the
case The analysis below seeks to give some iIndication of the various tasks undertaken by the
Liquidators and thewr staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of the Joint Liquidators’ tast report, the following work has been carned oul

Compilation of information for, and preparation of, the Jont Liquidators' annual report to
creditors

Adherence with best pracltice procedure in terms of regular file reviews and comphance
upkeep

Monitoring of the Receivers' strategy and effectiveness updates from the Recewvers




3 8lep 0] umelp S33y B30
000
68 00Z Q0 09l BZ 8L 00 52 BE 162 00 00¢ 00 59¢ 3 @184 Aunay abeiaay,
000285 00 #BG | 00 1e8'L 00282 00 26% L 00 00g 00 59¢ J apesb yeys Lg 1500 awn [e10]
062 66 L 0L [ 8¢ 0l 01 apeil yeis Ag sinoy jeioL
Lol ebinry
00 G8¢ 00 et 0z L 90 0 c0 Xel
SEINe]
sbBunsap SJAHEW JAYO
SONIWLL0D 5I0MpY
SIAYI0
panaag SI0UP3ID
Buipes Buipeay
siesse Aued paul/em] 10 uoruaray
53|BS ]85SE PUB $83L15nG 'Auadoly sjasse
uoI23l|00 133Q 10 UDIBSIEYY
00 G681 00 8vt 080 80 suoiiefnsaaui pue yggo|  sucnebinssau
8 ¥¥Z 0S PEL D0 € £0 SO 4% g0 oL sieye Jo wewale:s pue buluods. Aoinie,g
£6 €81 DS 6P € 0281 06 L1 80 zo gL Busjueg pue ucuensuILpy Buiuuely pue
SLOve 0092 ! 0ES L0 Sy Buiwueid ased pue wwaunuiocdy|  vonessiviwpy
.:Sow__ Mﬂmmm_?« Jisooauny SINCH [B10L ueddng LIIpY Jur unupYy ulpy Lg | JBU 185y 16U JBupy Jug JoyBIg Isuyey apeig je1S

G10g Arenuer 0z 01 1,0Z Aenuer |z wely poliad ay) 1oy SISAeUE 1502 oWl |

UONEPINDIT Ul - BBULUIT (|[2UYDBIg) 8SNOK Uusd




3 31ep O} uMBp $33; |10

000
50 L2V 00 09t 00 667 00042 3 ales Aunoy abBeiany
Q0080 L 00 ¥84 00 ggL 00 80! 3 apeJb jyeis Aq 1500 Wy jejo .
] 6v 80 v Q apeJb yeis Aq sinoy (B1o)
vonebnin
0G /8! 00 0§} 080 80 0 XBL
Elife)
sSu aamy SJANEW J3NO
231IALWOD SIClIpaL)
SIBRO
paINIag SI0)IPAID
Swipes] Buipeu )
siasse Aued pay /el 0 uoLualay
$3(€S ,2558 pue ssauIsng Auadosg sjasse
Uoi1Z3](03 1993 J0 uUonEsI|eay
sucnebisanul pue wggp|  suonedisasy
00 SEE 00 v6 or 0 70 Sieje o Juawy'els pue Suinodas Aomels
19 041 00 958 06 » ¢ v v 0 zZo Buiiueg puB UONEASIVWDY | g o e
Busued ases pue wawiuicddy|  uonensiwpy
A Som M_Mma A 31800 3un), SMNOH |10 voddng unpy Jup uiwpy uwpy Jus | JBup Issy 1Buyy JBuw Jug 10,320Q Jadued ape.o yeig

S1L0Z Arenuer 0z O} #1.0Z Aenuer |z woJ) polad auy) 10} sishjeue 1500 awi

uonepinb ul - paywi (1suyoelg) esnoH uusy




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There are no expenses for the period from 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015




